

MANATEE COUNTY GOVERNMENT INTENT TO AWARD

IFB NO. / TITLE	21-TA003519DJ Portosueno Park South Seawall Replacement	DATE POSTED	MC _____ DS _____	CC _____ BIDSYNC _____
PROCUREMENT REPRESENTATIVE	Dave Janney Senior Procurement Agent	PROJECTED AWARD DATE	January 26, 2021	
DEPARTMENT/DIVISION	Public Works Department	AUTHORIZED BY DATE	Jacob Erickson, Procurement Official	

NOTICE OF INTENT TO AWARD

The Manatee County Procurement Division provides notice of its intent to award a contract with Duncan Seawall, Dock and Boat Lift, LLC. for the provision of Portosueno Park South Seawall Replacement.

ENABLING/REGULATING AUTHORITY

Manatee County Procurement Ordinance, Sec 2-26.

BACKGROUND/EVALUATION

Services include furnishing all labor, materials, and equipment to replace the South Seawall at Portosueno Park.

The solicitation was advertised on November 13, 2020 on the Manatee County website and Periscope S2G. It was also provided to the Manatee County Chamber of Commerce, the Manasota Black Chamber of Commerce, Gulf Coast Builders Exchange, and Gulf Coast Latin Chamber of Commerce for release to their members. Responses were received from the following firms:

- | | |
|--|---|
| 1. Custom Built Marine Construction, Inc., Fort Pierce, FL | 6. Poseidon Dredge & Marine, Inc., Lantana, FL |
| 2. Duncan Seawall, Dock and Boat Lift, LLC., Sarasota, FL | 7. Quality Marine Construction, Inc., Bradenton, FL |
| 3. Kiewit Infrastructure South Company, Tampa, FL | 8. Tampa Bay Marine, Inc., Gibsonton, FL |
| 4. Marine Contracting Group, Inc., Punta Gorda, FL | 9. Zep Construction, Inc., Fort Myers, FL |
| 5. Midcoast Construction Enterprises, LLC., Largo, FL | |

EVALUATION SUMMARY:

Duncan Seawall, Dock and Boat Lift, LLC. is the lowest responsible, responsive bidder(s). A bid tabulation of the results is attached to this Notice of Intent to Award.

RECOMMENDATION

The Procurement Division and the Public Works Department recommend award to Duncan Seawall, Dock and Boat Lift, LLC.

ATTACHMENTS (List in order of attached)	Bid Tabulation	NAME AND NUMBER OF FUNDING SOURCE	Other Contractual Services, 4656081101 534000
COST	\$587,343.54	FUNDS VERIFIED	Yes



**APPENDIX K, BID PRICING FORM (REVISION 2)
 PORTOSUENO PARK SOUTH SEAWALL REPLACEMENT
 COUNTY PROJECT NO. 6081101
 BID "A" BASED ON 300 CALENDAR DAYS COMPLETION**

Bidder must provide prices for each line item for their bid to be considered responsive.

Bid Item#	FDOT Item#	Description	Estimated Quantity	Unit	Duncan Seawall		Kiewit		Marine Contracting		Midcoast Construction		Poseidon		Tampa Bay Marine		Zep Construction	
					Unit Price	Total Amount per Item	Unit Price	Total Amount per Item	Unit Price	Total Amount per Item	Unit Price	Total Amount per Item	Unit Price	Total Amount per Item	Unit Price	Total Amount per Item	Unit Price	Total Amount per Item
1	101-1	MOBILIZATION	1.00	LS	\$41,872.00	\$ 41,872.00	\$100,000.00	\$ 100,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$35,000.00	\$ 35,000.00	\$36,764.00	\$ 36,764.00	\$65,351.79	\$ 65,351.79	\$72,500.00	\$ 72,500.00
2	101-2	MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC	1.00	LS	\$1,800.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$9,500.00	\$ 9,500.00	\$5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$3,788.00	\$ 3,788.00	\$19,557.50	\$ 19,557.50	\$10,374.00	\$ 10,374.00
3	104-10-3	SEDIMENT BARRIER	700.00	LF	\$9.50	\$ 6,650.00	\$1.50	\$ 1,050.00	\$7.50	\$ 5,250.00	\$5.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$17.41	\$ 12,187.00	\$6.13	\$ 4,291.00	\$2.50	\$ 1,750.00
4	104-11	FLOATING TURBIDITY BARRIER	1,600.00	LF	\$4.80	\$ 7,680.00	\$5.50	\$ 8,800.00	\$9.25	\$ 14,800.00	\$13.00	\$ 20,800.00	\$30.24	\$ 48,384.00	\$16.52	\$ 26,432.00	\$12.50	\$ 20,000.00
5	104-18	INLET PROTECTION SYSTEM	2.00	EA	\$450.00	\$ 900.00	\$350.00	\$ 700.00	\$500.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$550.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$902.45	\$ 1,804.90	\$544.00	\$ 1,088.00	\$185.00	\$ 370.00
6	110-1-1	CLEARING AND GRUBBING	0.50	AC	\$6,970.00	\$ 3,485.00	\$4,200.00	\$ 2,100.00	\$2,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$64,000.00	\$ 32,000.00	\$16,427.62	\$ 8,213.81	\$23,852.50	\$ 11,926.25	\$30,512.00	\$ 15,256.00
7	110-73	REMOVE EXISTING BULKHEAD	579.00	LF	\$161.88	\$ 93,728.52	\$213.00	\$ 123,327.00	\$75.00	\$ 43,425.00	\$185.00	\$ 107,115.00	\$115.86	\$ 67,082.94	\$133.13	\$ 77,082.27	\$157.00	\$ 90,903.00
8	120-6	EMBANKMENT	110.00	CY	\$51.40	\$ 5,654.00	\$239.68	\$ 26,364.80	\$45.00	\$ 4,950.00	\$100.00	\$ 11,000.00	\$183.37	\$ 20,170.70	\$239.27	\$ 26,319.70	\$160.00	\$ 17,600.00
9	125-3	SELECT BEDDING MATERIAL	10.00	CY	\$150.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$1,710.00	\$ 17,100.00	\$55.00	\$ 550.00	\$850.00	\$ 8,500.00	\$200.41	\$ 2,004.10	\$58.75	\$ 587.50	\$183.00	\$ 1,830.00
10	400-4-8	CONCRETE CLASS IV, BULKHEAD CAP (Standard)	65.52	CY	\$1,827.80	\$ 119,757.46	\$3,040.00	\$ 199,180.80	\$1,550.00	\$ 101,556.00	\$1,652.00	\$ 108,239.04	\$860.25	\$ 56,363.58	\$1,545.00	\$ 101,228.40	\$1,425.00	\$ 93,366.00
11	415-1-8	REINFORCING STEEL - BULKHEAD CAP (Standard)	9,011.00	LB	\$5.22	\$ 47,037.42	\$2.30	\$ 20,725.30	\$1.00	\$ 9,011.00	\$4.00	\$ 36,044.00	\$3.79	\$ 34,151.69	\$1.00	\$ 9,011.00	\$2.50	\$ 22,527.50
12	400-4-8	CONCRETE CLASS IV, BULKHEAD CAP (Extra Depth)	2.44	CY	\$2,231.00	\$ 5,443.64	\$12,540.00	\$ 30,597.60	\$6,550.00	\$ 15,982.00	\$1,500.00	\$ 3,660.00	\$4,101.47	\$ 10,007.59	\$258.50	\$ 630.74	\$6,330.00	\$ 15,445.20
13	415-1-8	REINFORCING STEEL - BULKHEAD CAP (Extra Depth)	210.00	LB	\$4.14	\$ 869.40	\$2.40	\$ 504.00	\$1.00	\$ 210.00	\$4.00	\$ 840.00	\$12.78	\$ 2,683.80	\$1.00	\$ 210.00	\$2.50	\$ 525.00
14	400-4-8	CONCRETE CLASS IV, BULKHEAD DEADMAN	16.40	CY	\$597.60	\$ 9,800.64	\$3,870.00	\$ 63,468.00	\$1,900.00	\$ 31,160.00	\$750.00	\$ 12,300.00	\$4,304.40	\$ 70,592.16	\$2,363.00	\$ 38,753.20	\$2,250.00	\$ 36,900.00
15	415-1-8	REINFORCING STEEL - BULKHEAD DEADMAN	2,043.00	LB	\$4.20	\$ 8,580.60	\$2.40	\$ 4,903.20	\$1.00	\$ 2,043.00	\$4.00	\$ 8,172.00	\$17.03	\$ 34,792.29	\$1.00	\$ 2,043.00	\$2.50	\$ 5,107.50
16	400-4-8	CONCRETE CLASS IV, BULKHEAD CLOSURES	1.40	CY	\$2,300.00	\$ 3,220.00	\$11,024.90	\$ 15,434.86	\$11,200.00	\$ 15,680.00	\$7,150.00	\$ 10,010.00	\$3,389.18	\$ 4,744.85	\$258.50	\$ 361.90	\$5,315.00	\$ 7,441.00
17	415-1-8	REINFORCING STEEL - BULKHEAD CLOSURES	126.00	LB	\$4.00	\$ 504.00	\$2.40	\$ 302.40	\$1.00	\$ 126.00	\$4.00	\$ 504.00	\$2.26	\$ 284.76	\$1.00	\$ 126.00	\$2.50	\$ 315.00
18	455-87	ANCHOR BAR, STEEL (1 - 1" DIA. HDG ROD W/PVC SLEEVE)	85.00	EA	\$255.00	\$ 21,675.00	\$1,442.00	\$ 122,570.00	\$250.00	\$ 21,250.00	\$365.00	\$ 31,025.00	\$795.77	\$ 67,640.45	\$405.00	\$ 34,425.00	\$1,159.00	\$ 98,515.00
19	455-135	VINYL SHEET PILING, ESP 8.5 - 14' Long	8,106.00	SF	\$18.03	\$ 146,151.18	\$36.40	\$ 295,058.40	\$70.00	\$ 567,420.00	\$25.00	\$ 202,650.00	\$28.97	\$ 234,830.82	\$36.47	\$ 295,625.82	\$18.25	\$ 147,934.50
20	570-1-2	PERFORMANCE TURF, SOD	1,290.00	SY	\$9.00	\$ 11,610.00	\$5.00	\$ 6,450.00	\$6.75	\$ 8,707.50	\$5.00	\$ 6,450.00	\$17.87	\$ 23,052.30	\$4.70	\$ 6,063.00	\$3.00	\$ 3,870.00
		SUBTOTAL (Lines 3-20) for Project No. 6081101. Completion Time Based on 300 Calendar Days				\$ 494,246.86		\$ 938,636.36		\$ 844,120.50		\$ 603,909.04		\$ 698,991.74		\$ 636,204.78		\$ 579,655.70
21		CONTRACT CONTINGENCY WORK (Does not include Mobilization or MOT. Used Only With Prior County Approval)	1.00	LS	10%	\$ 49,424.69	10%	\$ 93,863.64	10%	\$ 84,412.05	10%	\$ 60,390.90	10%	\$ 69,899.17	10%	\$ 63,620.48	10%	\$ 57,965.57
TOTAL BID "A" (PROJECT NO. 6081101) COMPLETION TIME BASED ON 300 CALENDAR DAYS						\$ 587,343.54		\$ 1,142,000.00		\$ 953,532.55		\$ 704,299.94		\$ 809,442.91		\$ 784,734.55		\$ 720,495.27

Notes

Custom Built Marine and Quality Marine were found to be non-responsive and not evaluated.

\$768,890.90, did not add lines 1&2 into the total

\$793,225.48, Hand Written, 10% contingency included Mobilization and MOT